# WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITYSUPPLY AND SERVICE CONTRACTRFP-CQ18048

WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY

#### SOLICITATION, OFFER AND AWARD

## CONTINUATION SHEET

THE UNDERSIGNED ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING AMENDMENTS

#### TO SOLICITATION **RFP CQ18048/AMB**

Amendment Number <u>A001</u>	Dated 1/4/2018
Amendment Number <u>A002</u>	Dated1/11/18
Amendment Number	Dated

Failure to acknowledge receipt of all amendments may render the offer unacceptable.

Authorized Signature

Company Name

Date

## WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY SUPPLY AND SERVICE CONTRACT RFP-CQ18048



#### WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY 600 Fifth Street, NW, Washington, DC 20001-2651 AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION / MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION A002	2. EFFECTIVE D	2. EFFECTIVE DATE 4 January 2018		
3. ISSUED BY PURCHASING SECTION Office of Procurement and Materials Alicia M. Blanton, Contract Administrator 600 Fifth Street, NW, Room 3C-07 Washington, DC 20001	4. ADMINISTER	STERED BY (If other than block 3)		
5. CONTRACTOR NAME AND ADDRESS		6. FORM TYPE (Check only one)		
(Street, city, county, state,		X AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO	CQ18048/AMB	
and Zip Code)		DATED <u>December 15, 2017</u>	(see block 7)	
X The above numbered solicitation is amend January 19, 2018is not extended. Offe solicitation, or as amended, by one of the f acknowledging receipt of this amendment reference to the solicitation and amendme OFFICE PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DAT	ed as set forth in block rors must acknowledg following methods; (a) on each copy of the o nt numbers. FAILURE TE SPECIFIED MAY F mitted, such change n	O AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS (10. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers <u>X</u> e receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified By signing and returning <u>two</u> copies of this amendment; (b) ffer submitted; or (c) by separate letter or telegram which inc E OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT T RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If, by virtue of t may be made by telegram or letter, provided such telegram m he opening hour and date specified.	fied in the ) by ludes a ïHE ISSUING this amendment	
8. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)				
<ul> <li>9. THIS BLOCK APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS</li> <li>(a) This Change Order is issued pursuant to The Changes set forth in block 10 are made to the above numbered contract/order.</li> <li>(b) The above numbered contract/order is modified to reflect the administrative changes (such as changes in paying office, appropriation data, etc.) set forth in block 10.</li> <li>(c) This Supplemental Agreement is entered into pursuant to authority of It modifies the above numbered contract as set forth in block 10.</li> </ul>				
10. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/	MODIFICATION:		D. 12 23	
Solicitation CQ18048/AMB is amer 1. Due Date for Submittal of Prop 2. Please see attached Attachment Except as provided herein, all terms and co	oosals is extended to t# 1 for Answers to	January 19, 2018.	d effect.	
11. X CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR IS REQUIR MODIFICATION AND RETURN TWO ISSUING OFFICE.		CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR IS NOT REQUIRED	D TO SIGN THIS	
12. NAME OF CONTRACTOR/OFFICE BY		15. WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANS	SIT AUTHORITY	
13. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)	14. DATE SIGNED	(Signature of Contracting Officer) 16. NAME OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)	17. DATE SIGNED	
		Alicia Blanton	1/11/18	

# Attachment# 1

### CQ18048 - Questions and Answers for the IT Electrical Contractor Services

1. Requested extension.

## Answer: Extension granted to January 19<sup>th</sup>, 2018.

2. Pertaining to line items 176-183 on Attachment A of the pricing schedule, wire at quantity of 1 makes it a bit difficult for us to price, could we use a per footage of 50' or even 100'? any help will be greatly appreciated.

Answer: The quantity of one (1) is the correct quantity for submission.

3. Work assigned as a task order?

#### Answer: Yes.

4. Is there a ceiling/cap on the task value?

#### Answer: No.

5. Is there a ceiling/cap on task value per year?

Answer: No, but the contract value per year is up to \$5M.

6. Option years; how reflected on bid form?

### Answer: Pricing needs to be provided for 4 years.

7. Is a bid bond necessary?

#### Answer: No.

8. Is there a DBE goal?

#### Answer: No.

9. Is this a Davis Bacon Job?

Answer: The Davis Bacon Clause has been determined to no longer be applicable as this solicitation will be utilizing operational funds.

10. Can we get an example of a task order?

Answer: A Task order can be as simple as an onsite visit to a specific location to establish a clear pathway for the vendor to submit pricing based on their pricing schedule, or as elaborate as a 5 page document detailing specifics of a task. There is no specific task order form other than email or personal visits. All responses to a task order will be accompanied by a scope of work detail page, pricing schedule page with appropriate quantities depicted and a Notice to Proceed (NTP) form submitted by the selected vendor. Further details to be discussed with the selected vendor/s.

11. The submission instruction read as follows: 'Any/All Volumes may be submitted not only in Hard Copy but USB/CD as well'. Does this mean the USB and/or CD are optional?

# Answer: Yes, WMATA requests the original volume(s) be hard copy. All subsequent copies will be accepted on USB and/or CD.

12. Will the site visit request be implemented?

Answer: No, the request has been denied. Please see #10 for Task Order instructions.